
 

LEAGUE OFFICIALS 2024 - 2025 
 

President: Joss Garvey 
Vice Presidents: 

N. Astbury, R. Barlow, A. Beeston, C. Cary, A. Fielden, J. Hugall, G. Nicholson,  
D. Wickenden, R. Ireland, R. Forde, B. Foster, G. Illot, J. Cunningham,  

F. Fahy, I. Bradburn, P. Taylor, B. Littlejohn, A. Nickeas, K. Hewitt, G. Horrex, C. Boyes, A. 
Edge,  

R. Lomas, H. Stone, D. Goulden, I. Cardow, T. Sewell, N. Taylor, D. Smith, I. Hargreaves,  
G. Burnett, T. Clorey, J. Garvey, B. Gill, Joss Garvey, Davie Thomas 

 
Chairman: YAWAR ABBAS 

Tel: 07788 978808 Email: y.abbas@mcractive.com 
 

General Secretary for the League: Clare Wright 
Clare.wright@nwcsl.org 

 
Hon. Treasurer: Mayookh Lad 

Tel: 07428 823559 Email: Mayookh.lad@nwcsl.org 
 

Hon. Legal Advisor: NICK MURRILLS 
Tel: 0161 836 7900; Mob 07970 186 941  

Email: Nick.Murrills@gateleyplc.com 
 

Junior League: Clare Wright 
Tel: Email:  Clare.wright@nwcsl.org 

 
Referee Co-ordinator: Ged Shields 

Tel: 07999 866968 Email: ged.shields@nwcsl.org  
 

CONTACTS 
For matters relating to the League or of a general nature: General Secretary 

For matters relating to Fixtures and Results: Divisional Representatives  
For matters relating to Finance: Treasurer 

 
Disputes should be sent to the respective Divisional Representative  

with a copy to the 
General Secretary if different 

 
ALL DISPUTES MUST BE NOTIFIED BY THE CLUB REPRESENTATIVE AND 
COMPLETED DISPUTE FORM SENT TO THE DIVIONAL REPRESENTATIVE 

 
DIVIONAL REPRESENTATIVE 

Division 1 Simon Langley: simon.langley@nwcsl.org 
Division 2 East, Central & West David Thomas: david.thomas@nwcsl.org 
Division 3 CN, NE & NW Bernie Gill: Bernard.gill@nwcsl.org 
Division 3 CS, SW & SE Hannah Hodgson: hannah.hodgson@nwcsl.org 
Division 4 CN, NE & NW  
Division 4 CS, SW & SE Mayookh Lad: Mayookh.lad@nwcsl.org 
Division 5 CN, NE & NW David Whittles: david.whittles@nwcsl.org 
Division 5 CS, SW & SE Matt Furniss: matt.furniss@nwcsl.org 
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